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'10-11 Fordonia Building, Reno, Nevada. S r e /

~.P.-O. Box 152,

Dear Slrs As the result of a second examination of your property located in the Rand Mmmg g
District, Mineral County, Nevada, I submit the following report: :
Developments, 1mprovements and shipments niade since my last report and survey in August,
1917, furnish additional workmg data. The new work performed on the various levels enables -
-a'more definite conclusion as to the extent of 'the ore chute shown by present workings. New, tim-

~ bers and ladders grve free access to all parts of the mine. The new assay office on the ground makes

prompt and accurate checking of values possﬂ)le To the holdrngs of the.Company have been added
~ a 40-50 ton mlll -now located 13 miles north of the property, and 40 acres of new ground, compris-
ing two full claims, adjoining the Extension No. 1 claim on the west.. Your records show ‘the ship-
ment of 8 cars of ore extracted in development work, the average value of this 185.24 tons shipped
_being $57.92 per ton or a gross value of $10,720.23. The lowest car average was $34.80 per ton and
the highest $105.44 per ton, at prices of Silver then prevailing. In addition about 200 tons of good
milling ore has been mined and placed on the dump. The results of this work substantiates my
- former advices as to the value and merit of this ground. It is now very ‘clear that operations. can
be carried on successfully at a profit with a proper milling system. Local treatment will permit
,the reduction of a large tonnage of lower grade ores that cannot stand transportation charges

PRODUCTION AND PRESENT TONNAGE BRI

. There is about 2500 feet of underground workings, mcludmg shaft, crosscuts, drlfts and
raises. These present workings alone have produced approxrmately $40,000 in shipping
ores at then prevailing prices for Silver. There'is now a sufficient tonnage of millable ore

. ‘blocked out to warrant the operation of a mill, and in this mafmer further development can
be carried on more economically. An exact estimate of the tonnage cannot be made until
laterals are run from the 250-foot level, but measurements indicate that from 30,000 to 40,

. 000 tons of good grade milling ore can be mined from the present workings alone, There
is.already mined approximately 1400 tons of dump ore that on surface sarhplmg assayed
from $15 to $20 a ton.

~ Late work shows good ore in the new ‘stope on the 150 level south of the former drift
and indicates a trend in that direction. In the new 200 level stope 6 inches of ore assayed
' $229.40 an avera%‘ e for a distance of 20 feet. High grade samples can be obtained from
this new find he disclosure of ore on the south side of the workings i in the 250 level
east of the crosscut also indicates that the trend of the ore body extends mto south ground,
and it is 1mportant that laterals be drlven at this point..



- The Mine is located in the Rand Mining District, Mineral County, Nevada, about 90
- miles southeast of Reno.: Itis reached ‘either by the Rawhide-Lunihg road or by the Tono- -
" pah-Goldfield branch of the Southern Pacific. R. R; from Nolan Station (Rand Post Office)
on the east shore of er Lake...'There i8'a good réad from Nolan Station’17 miles north-
-east to the Camp. The District is open throughout the year for mining opeérations. ' On
S the same mineralized zone two miles southeast is the Gold Pen Mine, with an accredited -
‘ production of over $100,000 in shipping ore. The Compahy now operating this property is
. installing its- own reduction plant. - Adjoining the-Rand. on 'the southeast is' the Mims
mine, now in further stage of development and with an.accredited production iof over $20,~
000 in shipping ores. "With the installation of local milling plants I look for continued
activity in this District, which has produced extremely rich ores. L N
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PROPERTY - 4

.The present group consists of 7 claims approximating 110 acres as follows:  Last Hape,
L. H. Fraction, Thomas Fraction, L. H. Extension, L. H. Extension 'No. 1, Hope Exten-

sion No. 1 and No. 2. 'The claims are held under possessory -title by the Company — the
 first five having been filéd for by the Company since 1916 and the latter two located for
"'the Company in April of this'year. R : R ‘ '
‘ GEOLOGYsMIN‘ERA’LOGY e ’ v ' SRR N

The pronounced rock type is a Hornblende Andesite. From developments at a ‘depth of
550 feet in the adjoining property it is quite probable that a Rhyolite formation underlies
this Andesite. The Andesite occurs in different stages of alteration, from a fresh greenish
rock to a softer, porous, more fractured and leached material. The workings are in an al-
tered ‘mineralized zone which varies in width up to 100 feet and can be traced on the sur-
“face nearly the length of the Claims. e St IS _ \

,} The ore zone lies between two flows of harder Andesite, and’ as opened, stands practi-
cally vertical with a dip to the southwest and a general trend about north 30 degrees west.
Throughout this zone the enrichment occurs in fissures varying in width from one and a

~half to fourteen feet. Seams of kaolin and softer material often protect the veins. Some
Manganese is present in the deposit, this being particularly favorable to the deposition of -
ores in Nevada.. . o e N i e B

- 'The values occtir in' the form of Hornsilver (Cerargyrite) and Native Gold. The deposit

is oxidized and highly silicious. = TP T T P

- The proportion of Silver to Gold values it the-last 6 shipments averaged about 70 per.
cent in Silver values.  Twenty dollar dump ore ran 90 per cent in Silver values. Samples
' of very high grade ores ran about equal in gilver;Géld values. S i b
! An average analysis of shipping and milling ore gave the following in addition to Silver-
Gold:. Silica 82 per cent, Iron 3 per. cent, Lime 2 'per.cent, umina 6.3 per ¢cent. -
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WORKINGS AND DEVELOPMENT L e LR
- The Nevada Rand is worked by a perpendicular double compartment shaft. The ore is
“hoisted by an 18 H. P. Western distillate or gasoline engine.. The shaft has reached a

- depth of 450 feet and is well timbered. Crosscuts and drifts are run from the 50, 150, 250

. -and 450 foot levels. . All.are in the direction of the foot.wall side of the lode.: There is an
“intermediate level at a depth of 180 feet. This level is reached from the winze on the 150

- and .the raise on-the 230 level. A narrow winze now extends from the 250 level to the sur-
face, giving good air circulation to the workings. The mine is free from water and requires
very little timbering, saving two expegsive items of operations. .. - . .



- ‘the new. stopes,.

- in groun

on the 180 level

Lo

- Feéw of the faces as shown on’the 1917 survey map have been disturbed and where so,

+they' have been replaced with new ore showings. Late sampling shows:much good ore in =
‘ ?IeheSe;r faces-are added to the mew map and will be mentioned herewith. *

- On the 30 foot level the ground shows ‘considerable leaching and alteration and as its

= character is similar to material in thecuts in the large areas of altered andesite on the Ex-
... tension Claims .to the north and west, itis %uite probable that good deposits may be found’

here at like dépth-as in present workirgs. - On the 150 level a new stope has been opened

‘inches, $33; 12 inches, $12; 10 inches, $33.90; 12 inches, $109.80; 12 inches, $4.70; 18 inches,

$34.60; 4 feet, $5.60; 6 feet, $17.40; 4 feet, $5.40. Samples approximately 5 feet apart. <
. The 180 level shows good ore in the face of both ends-of the drift and the ore chute 120

~feet in lerigth on this level. Newly sampled faces gave the following values: 24 inches,
- $5.80; 12 inches, $8.60; 16 inches, $137,00; 18 inches, $41.00; 24 inches, $27.60; 12 inches,

+$130.40; 12 'inches, $38.20; 16 inches; $30.30; 12 inches, $74.10; 12 inche‘s,~$29£0;»_‘l6 inches,

- $62.80; 12 inches, $40.00. The east face sampling 3 feet 6 inches, $23.30.

- Another new stope has been opened at a depth of 200 feet and is reached from the winze
, : .~ Working records show'that samples as high as $2740 a ton were ob~
“tained and ore sacked for shipment running over $200 a ton. Late samplings show the
following values: ‘8 inches, $40.60; 12 inches, $51.10; 16-inches, $8.90; 12 inches, $3.20; 18
inches, ‘$150.40; 12 inchies, $18.60; 6 inches taken at intervals on vein for 20 feet, $229.40.

“tions point to extended ore in that direction. , ; . e
. - In the stope west of the crosscut on the 250 level good shipping ore was extracted. My

. The best ore is in the roof on the south side and laterals-should be driven there ‘as indica-~

- former sampling here was 30 inches of $52 ore. "After shipment the. following were sam-

pled: 2 feet 8 inches, $8.40; 2 feet, $33.60; 16 inches, $28.40; 22 inches, $9.10; 20 inches,
-$30.40; 8 inches, $18.40; 1 foot 4 inches, $41.30; 1 foot 8 inches, $7.60; 1 foot 6 inches, $5.20; -
2 feet, $30.60; 20 inches, $39.60. S S AT, R

- The survey will show that the 250 level drift opens the dre chute for a distance of 240 -
feet with practically no laterals driven on this level to determine the extent of the ore. As
originally run, this drift is entirely along the foot wall side of the lode and in close prox- -
imity to it; in fact, the east"drift crosses this hard Andesite intrusion to the north. Val-

 ues were obtained for some distance along the south wall west of the crossciut and new

- work has now disclosed ore on the same wall of the east drift. Without first extending -

. these important laterals to determine the ore fully on this 250 level, the former manage-

-ment sunk the shaft.a further. distance of 200 feet and crosscut only towards the foot wall
-side of the lode. No valwes of importance were disclosed excepting at a point about 40

_feet out from the shaft, where they should be followed in a southeasterly. direction. After

~+the'ore is more fully determined from the 250 and 350 foot levels, the lower workings can

RECO

MMENDATIONS

~then be opened with greater confidence as to the trend of the ore above, and present devel-

+. opments warrant work in this southerly direction. -

¢

~In addition to tHe laterals suggeSted on the 250 level, T r,‘ec‘ommen‘d“' that the west face of |

* this drift be extended some 200 feet into the territory morthwest of the shaft. From ap-
~ pearances of Manganese stained quartz and values in cuts on surface work at 'this point,

another deposit of ore similar to that already developed in present workings is. quite prab-,
able. The areas of altered andesite on your Extension Claims to-the northwest should

"\ ‘ v\also ‘be ,p;bép(_a(:tﬁd at: further dépth to get undet the leached condition present there.

MILL-WATER TREATMENT

‘Rawhide road, . This: equipment

This year the ‘Company acquired title to 4 Mi»ll;,loéated 13 m.ilyes,;anrth;o’f the mine dn the,
s \practically new ‘and in good condition.* To replace it

o

. d-farther -south than ‘the former drift and two cars of ore were shipped from there. . -
- . Since. the shipments were made the following faces of ore were sampled: 2 feet, $14; 10

$22/40; 18 inches, $8.20; 2 feet, $3.00; 4 feet, $5.00; 4 feet, $9.00; 4 feet, $5.60; 12 inches, -



. *
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-now it would cost about ‘$15,000. It consists of the following: A substantial frame struc-
ture covered with corrugated iron. One 10 foot slow speed Lane Clilean Mill of 40-50.
tons ‘capacity. This mill is operated by a 32 horsepower Fairbanks-Morse distillate or gas-
oline engine, 75 ton ore bin, ore sampler, Challenge feeder, Blake Crusher, bucket elevator,
belting, shafting, amalgamation plates, 2 inch centrifugal sand pump. One 5000 gallon Red-
wood water tank connected with a deep well 'pump, with water at 3 depth of 160 feet, and -
operated by a 12 horsepower Fairbanks-Morse engine. . This mill constitutes a complete -
grinding plant for your ores which are easily crushed. It is necessary to add to this Mill
a Cyanide Leaching System, which can be installed at a moderate cost, L

. In addition to your ore tests by metallurgists, experience shows that a cyanide mill near
. Rawhide formerly reduced these ores and based settlement on a 90 per cent extraction. As
there are no deleterious elements present in the ores to consume an appreciable amount of
cyanide or other chemicals, it is'an easy product to handle. '/ . -
If the Mill is operated in its present location, the hauling charges on the ores there
would be approximately $3.50 to $4.00 a ton under contract. 'There is an abundance of wa-
_ ter to be had at all times in the flat in which the mill is now located. . Some 4 miles closer
to the Mine at Dead Horse Wells, it is had in quantity at a depth of only 35.feet. . At an- -
other point about 6 miles from the mine, where the Electric Power line crosses the coup- .
try near the' Nugent Wash, the sinkitig of a well should meet with success.. You might
prospect for water by sinking a well in the Nugent Wash about a 'mile distant fromthe
“mine and if this proves successful, reset the mill on the property and pipe the water that
distance. This would be,the ideal arrangement as'it eliminates all hauling of ores. This
feature, however, must be left to the judgment of the management in the light of funds pro-
vided for the operation. ‘Efforts should be made to place the mill as near the mine as water
- developments -will permit and water prospecting will not 'require any great sum to deter-
- mine just how close to the mine it can be had. : . .
’ With the mill on the property the total mining and milling costs should not exceed $5
~aton. Up to $20 a ton may be saved on your high grade ores with your own reduction
- plant-in operation, as compared to shipping methods, Lower grade ores that cannot stand
transportation tharges can then be handled at a profit. SR

A
!
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~ CONCLUSION'

. The mine production and its present showing warrant operations on a larger scale, advanc- -
ing Silver prices add to the attraction of the situation. The property is one of merit and
with its.own reduction plant should be placed on a profitable basis. E
" o ! : S. E. MONTGOMERY,
U. S. Mineral Surveyor and Engineer,
v Sierra City, California.



NEVADA RAND MINES CO.

10-11 Fordonia Building
RENO - - - NEVADA

Capital $150,000 1,500,000 Shares
600,000 Shares in Treasury

To Stockholders:

At the special meeting of stockholders held in Reno on August 16, 1920,
768,850 shares gave written assent to and voted in favor of (no shares
voting against) the resolution amending the Articles of Incorporation, in-
creasing the authorized capital stock of the Company to $150,000 divided
into 1,500,000 shares.

The amendment having been adopted by the stockholders and made ef-
fective in full compliance with the law, the increase of 500,000 shares has
been placed in the Treasury of the Company, thereby providing the Com-
pany with a Treasury of 600,000 shares. It is not required that any of the

outstanding certificates be changed.
WM. V. RUDDEROW, Secretary,
Reno, Nevada, August 22, 1920. Nevada Rand Mines Company.
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THE GENERAL ENGINEERING COMPANY

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

J., M. CALLOW, PrEs. AND MANAGER
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RErMARKS

Lor_393 SALT LAKE CITY. UTAH oare_ December 14th, Ll
ST E ORE TESTING DEPARTMENT
I ASSAYS AND CALCULATIONS
‘ or_Cyanide o _ teston_Ore  rrom_J. E. Spurr, M. ,E,',,i MR EX |
j L_‘j { | ASSAYS ‘§ CONTENTS ] figey CEOP:"THS:JOS-;AMLP‘I:.SNTENTS |
- SAMPLES :'{ WEIGHTS [ PER TON OF 2,000 POUNDS ——ASSAY X PER CENT OF WEIGHT | =—PER CENT.OF RECOVERY OR LOSS |
| 3 £ '* |
j RTINS 4&7‘"“5 %°‘”'% _ Gold Silver 1 ' Gold Silver _Gold Silver k
| ‘An average sample of the ore as rqeeived was dry crushed to $ass 16 ' mesh, ﬂ
;mixod with 0.40% lime, saturated for 6 hours with a 6 1b. cy*uide splution. “
1leached for|6 hours with the same strength solution. After the 6 hours | 1 H
,leachypg & fresh 3 1b. solution was added and leaching contiﬁued fo; L
'additional 6 hours. The charge was then washed for 3 hours #ith 50’ of ﬂ
: l1t's woight[of water. | L
i |Cyanide conpumption 1lst solution = 0.2 1lbs. per ton ore h ‘
” " | 2md " ’._Q' L " " L ‘
| | | Total D0 ¥ wlw 9 |
TABLE I 1'I‘ota.l time Ltura_ting, leaching and washing = 21 hours. \ | ,
| Heads | 100.00 0e31 0435 :; 131.00 35.00 ; 100.00100400 i
; Cyanide Tails | 100400 006 0.14 I 6.00 14,00 i 1 19.35 40400 I
| Cyanide Extractio& LD0.00U 0+25 0421 : 125400 21,00 | . 80465 60400 E
| | Showing an &xtractxon of 8055% of the gold and 60% of the silvere }
; ; “ | ﬂ | !
; ﬁSame as abota except the first solution was 4 lbs. and the second 2 lbd. j
i J Cyanide consumption 1lst solqtion = 0.2 lbs. per ton & | L I
[ i o " 2nd o = 0.3 ™ ® " j ‘I
; ! | Total ” ‘ ®0cS ® W W
; IABLE II JTotal time Naturatlng, leaching and washing = 21 hours I :
f 1 | Heads U 100.00 0.31 0435 I 31.00 35.00 I 1100.00100.00
| 5 | Cyanide Tails J 100,00 0065 0.22 ‘ 6.50 22.00 2097 62.86
| 4 | Cyanide Extractio#_ 100,00 0245 0,13 -i 24.50 13.00 | 79.08 37.14
| ' Showing an extraction of 79.03% og the gold and 37.14% of thL silver.
| ! | | Lol
| \An average pample of the ore as received was dry crushed to ﬁans 12 mesh,
f |mixed with o.40¢ lime, saturatied for 6 hours with a 6 1lb. ao*utlon, leached
; ;for G,hou:a[vlth the same aolutio? After the 6 hours leach ing a fresh 3 1lb. Il
i |solution added and leaching cqntinued for an additional 5 hours. The
k gchargq was then washed for 3 hours with 50% of it's weight o# water.
| j vaaniﬁe consumption 1st solution = 0.2 1lbs. per ton ﬂ
F } | | " | 2nda ¥ =g % wlw ’ L
% 1 ‘Total‘ . | g * Biw L |
§ TABLE III iTotal‘timo Laturating, 1leaching a&d washing = 21 houss. !i ‘ , | L
| 1 | Heads I 100400 0«31 |0.38 | 31.00 35.00 f 100.00100400 i
§ Cyanide Tails 100,00/ __0.07 0,17 __ | . 17.00 17.00 J # 22458 48, 57 r‘+b
6 | Cyanide Extractich 100400 '_ ELjﬁL‘ﬁngi“‘“ K ——eeealds00 18.00 W | 7742 5le43 |l
| iShowzdg an extraction of 77.42% ok the gold and 51.43% of tﬁ} silver. ﬂ
| i B | Thm fve !
; TABLF._IV | Same as aboye except lst solutionf'ac 4 lbs. and second solution was 2 1lbs. !
| 1 |Heads | 100400 031 035 Q 131,00 35400 100400100400 |
| 9 |Cyanide Tails 100, 0.075_0.22 - 7.50__23.00 24019 6571
| 8 |Cyanide Extraction, ‘ 0235 0,12 e l3s50 12,00 7581 34.29 |

traction of 75,811 of the gold and 34.29% of th# silver.

THE GENERP(L ENGINEERING CoO.
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THE GENERAL ENGINEERING COMPANY :

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

J, M. CALLOW, PrEs. AND MANAGER

REMARKS

I

| ipe B9 SALT LAKE CITY. UTAH oate . Decaiber 280 ek
| TEST_S ORE TESTING DEPARTMENT
i ASSAYS AND CALCULATIONS ‘
oF_Cyanide teston_Ore  rrom_J. E. Spurr, M. E.  x;xoex_
= - R {52 : i '[ PER CENT.OF TOTAL CONTENTS |
E’-l ASSAYS i CONTENTS OF HEAD SAMPLE
;d SAMPLES WEIGHTS PER TON OF 2,000 POUNDS ‘ ——ASSAY X PER CENT OF WEIGHT | ——PER CENT.OF RECOVERY OR LOSS
z I}
i ; | LBS. || PER I
[ GRAMS 1H CENT [ |
\ o3 'W | IE EE VT TR
| | ‘ ‘
, ;} COMPARISON OF RESULTS OBTAINED IN TEST V. &
‘ ' | Cyanide | | |
| I ?3Consnmption Extraction 4 Final Tails $ Ex*ractdd per ton A ‘
IIf \
I | Method Employed _Per Ton  Au_ __Ag Gol ‘0 2000 Silver
1.‘ Crushing tc 16 mesh, 1 ach-
ing with @ 6 1b and 3 1b.
'solution for 18 hours.ivaah-i | | Y SRS S
|ing for 3 hours | ) 048 1bs.  80.65 6000 | 0406 0.14  $5.105 = 80.08% Ext. of Au & Ag
i \ |
I | |
; i
Same as above except u#ing ’i | , i | . | 1
2 4 1b. and 2 1b. solution ) 0.5 1bs. 79.03 37.14 | 04065 0.22  $4.965 = 77.89% " " "
| it |
i I
1 ‘ I
\Crushing to 12 mesh, loa,ching; l}
with & 6 1b. and 3 lb.wlolu- w
‘ticn for 18 hours, was 1ng fo?) | ‘ | ‘ | . ;
'3 hours ) 0.9 1bs. | 77.42 51.42 | 0.07 0,17  $4.89 = 76,726 " v v
| | I |
ESama' as above except uQing a } | “ , ,
'4 1b. and 2 1b. solutan 0.6/ 1bss | 75.81 34429 | 04075 0423  $4.76 = 74.6TL " " =
| 1' |
| .i 7
i }j I
1 i m | i
| | | | | EERADS U
| ‘ Gold pz. Silver oz, Copper% Insol.%  Ironf I
| | 0431 0435 Trace 93,20 2.20 | ﬁ
, ‘ ‘
\

Sample furnished by J. E. Spurr, M. E.

Aesaying by Union Assay Of fice.

R GENER%{ ENGINI;:/émNG co.
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LECEIVED

C. G. H. MacBride, President,
Nevada Rand Mines Company.

Dear Sir:

Having just made a personal visit to, and examination of,
the Nevada Rand Mine and District, I herewith note some
observations which may be of value in conjunction with the
ln(lrtl detailed report by S. E. Montgomery dated November

, 1919,

The Rand District is located about 17 miles northeast of
Nolan railroad station on Walker Lake, Mineral County,
Nevada, and a correct description of its accessibility is given
in the above mentioned report.

Rhyolites and andesites of the middle and late Tertiary
period appear to make up the principal rock types. So far as
opened in the Rand Mine, the deposit is a series of silver-gold
replacement’ veifis .in andesrte No 'greatiamount of work
at depth has as yet been done in the District, but in the prop-
erty adjoining the Rand on the East; primary:ore in the form
of "chalcopyrite and argentite has been disclosed, engased in
quartz boulders in the oxidized Zone, at a depthmf 17§ feer.-

The secondary ores in the Rand are composed of guartz,
silica, carbonates of lime, alumina, iron and manganese oxide,
with cerargyrite, argentite, native gold and occasional occur-
rences of argentiferous cerusite, wulfenite; and in rare in-
stances slight stains of silicate and carbonate of copper.

To the South and East of the Rand is a series of rhyolite
hills. This rhyolite appears to slope gently under the andesite
overflow in which the present workings are located. I look for
the present shaft to cut this contact between the thyolite and
andesite at a depth of ‘between 500 and 600 feet, as the rhiyolite
hills rise again about a mile to the North afid West of the
shaft. At the present shaft I should judge the water level
w1ll be found at a depth of at least 1000 feet, as’ Walker Lake
is about 1500 feet lower than the mouth of the shaft. }

The Nugent Wash, which drains a large area between the
Camp and the Lake, crosses the District about a ‘'mile West of
the shaft.’ 1. believe that an abundance of water can be had
here at reasonable depth. Where this Wash énters the flat or
dry lake bed on the North side of the Gabbs Valley Range, in
which theé mine is located, and at a distance of about nine
miles. from the Camp, water is had in abundance at a depth of
only 35 feet, in what is known as Dead. Horse Wells,, The
fopograohxcal Map of the U. S. Geologlcal Survey shows the
surface " of Walker Lake at an altitude of 4083 feet; Dead
Horse Wells, 4182 feet; Nugent Wash, whete it crosses the
Rand (,am 5100 feet; and the ‘Rand shaft 5650 feet. The
Gold Pen me which lies about a mile and a half Southeast
from -the Rand, has developed water in abundance at a depth
of 112 feet, w1thm three and a half m1les from their Camp
in the dn‘ectlon of the dry lake.”

‘he ground covering the Rand Clarms lies between two
hxlls, capped by a fresh, hard, andesite flow, and between
these hills of andesite and extendmg almost the entire length
of the Claims, is a zone of very highly altered and leached
andesite. ' This zone is capped in.spots, by portions of the
harder andesite overflow, especially in the. vicinity of the
shaft. The area of leached and altered materlal .appears to be
over 300 feet’ wide at the shaft, and on, the Extension No. 1
claim, where it is more exposed,’it is fully O’feet wide.

This wide zone of alteration is probaEly an older forma-
tion than the fresher, green andesite, cappi ng. the hill, which
«dn places extends down over' the leached A altered ma-
terial. The leached area is traversed by yvell defined. and
easily traced seams of mineral’ bearing quartz and quartz
breccia. At one point on the Exteénsion Ng. 1 claim, near the
Northeast center stake. I took samples of: thls quartz breccia
which assayed as follows .24 oz Au. 2:40 0z Ag. or $7.20 per
ton. This sample was taken from the surface The zone can
be traced from this point to the cabins on the L. H. Fraction
Claim. or for a distance of at least 2000 feet. ‘It is undotbted-
ly a belt of mineralization parallel to the ope higher up the
hillside in which the shaft is sunk, and the present workings
opened.

My observations lead me to believe that ‘the main sourceé
of ‘ore will be found down the hill from the present workings,
and underlying the vein system which traverses this leached
area. . With the exception of the surface cuts, this leached
area has been almost entirely neglected in the past, but I be-
lizve it'will be fouind of more importance when explored than
the ground that has béen opened up, in spite of the known
value of the present workings. In fact, I believe that the
present workings are but an indication of | a much larger ore
body lying beneath surfaces, Wthh as yet have scarcely been
prospected.

The drifts in the present workings are poorly adapted to
give ‘any correct idea of the tonnage which may be expected
from the ground opened. Most of the work ‘was performed
bv early prospectors, with but limited mlnlng knowledge and
entlrely without surveys,

U They followed their own knowlddge as to where the ore
should be and in consequence they did a large ‘amount of dead
work. In spite of this the 2500 feet of ground opened which

includes shaft and this dead work, has produced about $20
worth of high grade ore for each foot of work, in addition to
the good ore developed and now showing in the present work-
ings, and in my opinion the best of the ground is not yet
opened. .

Such work as has been done by the present management
has been almost entirely in good ore; this work being prin-
cipally the 150 stope, the 250 stope and the 200-foot level.

While shipments were made from the first two mentioned
sections, not a great deal was shipped from the new 200 level
and the samplings on this level give a good idea of the way
the new ground opens up. However, in places this 200 level
is as yet but two feet wide, and when it is squared and opened
to proper width 1 look for a large, good grade, milling ton-
nage to be developed in this sectioh.” In the East face of 'this
level; trending into virgin ground, 1 personally sampled the
entite face.  The face) mcludlﬂg‘lthe‘ ‘gangue, gaye an assay
of 48 oz. Au.; 48.40 oz: 'Agli“or $58 Per ton. As the sample
was  carefully taken Iconsidet i representativé of what the
arift,, which at’ thls end 1s 3 feét 4‘ inche W1de, w111 break for
milling. i

The present assay map does fiot ‘fepresent a thorough
sampling -of the mine for tonnage. It merely gives an idea
of some of the ore in place. An estimate of the tonnage
under these conditions is mere conjecture, based upon pre-
vious experience, but from my observations I should say that
Montgomery is not far wrong, provided the laterals he
recommends are run.

Unfortunately the fifty-foot level and the section in the
winze to the 150-foot level -haye mot as yet been' sampled.
While the 50-foot level zone is mainly in leached material
through which the ore has probably passed, 1 believe a con-
siderable tonnage’ 'Will be developed above the 150-foot level,
as the presence of ‘high gradé ore in the stope above the 150-
foot would well indicate.

The ore body is well oxidized as’ far down as it _has been
traced in the winze from and’ below the '250-foot level, I
sampled ore ‘funning $188 in this winze. "You 'will nctice the
course ofthe 50-foot Tevel. - This Tevel appears$ to closely fol-
low the coutse of the manganese stained quartz or the ap-
parent trend of the ore. From the position of this level and
the conditions revealed there, I believe that the West wing
of the 250-foot level was opened too far West to cut the le.lge
traced by the¢ 50-foot above.

An interesting feature is the presénce of a two- foot ‘stréak
of replacement quarfz carrying valtues which are- found ‘at the
shaft in the 50-foot'lével. This quartz 1is dipping across thé
shaft at’about 75 degrees. 'No work has ever been done S$outh
of the bhaft;"and the 150:foot level'should be’ extended in 'this
direction ‘to determing the 51gn1f1cance of ‘this formauon ‘

In cutting what’ ‘was’ first: ‘mistaken for a ,wall on the
North 180-fost level, the presert management encountered
what appears to Be a' parallel ore body in this section, and the
entire drift on the 180: foot level “should’ berlateraled to the
North, and the good faces in both ends of the drift extended.

The 450-foot level drifts “were run without a survey and
it is almost unnecessary to commeﬁt on why the ore was not
encountered here. The'! map “shows ‘the’ ‘position of the rich
ore belt above this level, especially’ on the new 200-foot level,
to be at least 30 feet from the ver'l?;cal Southeast of the main
cut on the 450-foot level. “Thig ddres tiot take into considera-
tion any rake or dip to the ore body. The dip of the forma-
tion is generally towards the shaft wrth a slight rake to the
Southéast.” The ground on’this evel's is-still well ox1d1zed al-
though some sulphides appgat’ alofg the! cross -cut.” Ata pomt
27 feet out from the shaft on the Hast side’is a four-foot seam
of oxidized material] which wlll"‘probably make ore when
driven far enough to get’ under the ore body above as shown
By the survey.

T can see no reason why' the rxch ores should not persist
well below the 450-foot fevel. The préesence of an immense
intrusion of fresh, hard, green andesite, blocking the ends. of
the Edst and West 450-1d0t drifts, and wh1ch is not present on
the North 50-foot  level, md1cates to me that somewhere be-
tween the '350-foot’ depth and the 450-foot level the are body
has been forced 'ifi- Southerly direction from. its ‘original
position; and ‘while’ the survey ‘shows that the rich ore on the
new 200-foot level is farther South than the drifts oh the
450-foot Tevel, the oré’ body on the 450-foot, when dlsclosed
may really be found st111 farther South owmg to th1s in-
trusion, =

I have failed to ‘find any evrdence of a well defined ‘wall

anywhere in'the mine." This would indicate that the full wndth
of the mineralized zotie has not béen explored.”
__ The deposit. is of ¥he chardcteristic lode type common to
Nevada tetritory and bears marked similarity to some of the
big producers of ‘this type. Considering the present stage of
development it looks” detidedly favorable and certainly war-
rants further develooment on a considerable scale. I doubt
whether many of - the big- producers lobked any more favor-
able at the sanie stag‘e of deVelopment U

: Respectfully submitted, :
\ i MARLE WOODSON B. S




Mre We. V. Rudderow,
10-11 Fordonia B3ldg.,
Rsno, Hevad:u.

Daar Sir:-

after 4

TONOPAH, NEVADA

Juna 30, 1920.

with ir<—Bisekburn, it was docided

. |Rand iiines \Company was nos a

vary helpful 4 fing my visit.

truly yours,
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PRELIMINARY REPORT ON | J i 2

Name and Owner. NEVADaA RAND MINES CO., control owned by i.V.Rudderow,
Reno, iloveds.

Location and Holdings. Seven luda mining claims, held by location only,
in the Rend iMining District, iineral Qo.. fev,

Accessibility and Transportation.PFajir suto roads. 17 mi. from Holan siding
on Te & Go 99 mi. from Tonopah, via Luning summit. Haul from Rolan
¢ 6.00 per ton.

Geology. - Rocks entirely voleanie. s in the adjoining Lone Star
property, all drifts and x-cuts yare in a lighter colored aniesite.
Here the 450 ft, vertical shuft on the F.W. side failed to strike the
rhyolite found on the adjoining property.

Veins or Ore Bodies. ™ Vein " consists of shear zone in the andiesite. 7one
20 to 40 ft, wide, often lsrgely keolinized, with guartz lenses
carrying gold and silver. Zone apparently wedges: out about 500 ft.
north of shuft., Ores very similar to those on the Lone Star -
oxidized, high in manganese and silieca, with 2 total value in gold
and silver of # 50 to ® 75. Some amall lovies of high grade.

Samples and Assays..g we had @& fairly complete sssay plan made by the
- owners engineer, the time was upent in an inspection of the workings.
Two samples were taken on tha 50 f£t. level where the assay plan
wags blank,
#12 4.0 ft. .05 oz.gold 1.65 o0z.8ilver N. face, 50 ft. level,
Showed | “" auartz.
#13 5.0 ft. 12 ¢ 5.48 " " martz at bottom of
air raise to surface.

Developement. 450 ft. vertiwel shaft, with levels at 50,150, 250 and

450 ft. and intermediate levaels =t 180 and 200 ft.

About 2000 ft. of drifts, xecuts and raises.

411 surface and underground Jork indicatas the preseuce of
but one ore-shoot.

Present Equipment. 18 H.l'. Vestern hoist, 30 £t. hoad frame, blacksmith
shop, assay office, ore bpin to hold about 25 tons and camp to
agcomodate 10 men.

Metallurgy. No dats, but probably will cyenide as indieated by tests
on ore from the Lone itar,

Wood, Water and Power. o timber. Water hsauled 10 miles from Dead Horse
wells on Hewhide flat. Hevada~Californis Power (o, nola lins one
mile away, but wirss belng removed.

Price and Terms. Ko definite price set, bat will not consider 2 bond.

Possibilities. 1yLjimited. aAll development indicates but one suall ors
shoot of oxidized ore.

Miscellaneous. sdjoins the Loms .tar property on the north. Conditions
on Lhe two properties seem identical.. The ore-shoots are only
1200 £t. apart.

Conelusions. (oo gmall for this Company.

Owner can still make uome profit by shipping the remaindsr
of his ore.

Date.g /25 /20 Report forgopngpan Lining Co. By
Report 6/28/20 of lievad:,



NEVADA RAND MINES COMPANY

10-11. FORDONIA BUILDING
RENO, NEVADA

MINES IN RAND MINING DISTRICT > ADDRESS ALL COMMUNICATIONS TO
MINERAL COUNTY % P. O. BOX 152

NEVADA RENO, NEVADA

June 7th 1920

P.S. My good friend Huber was just here and as he
suggested 1 send you maps dérect, I am doing so
¥r Blackburn with understanding that they are to be returned
Tonopah Mining Company after you are finished with them,
Tonopah, Nevada. WeVeRe

Dear ¥r Blackburn:

Mims at Rand has written me that you are coming to Rand to look over his
property with the idea in mind to make a deal and wanted to know if we were open for
one.,

The Rand Mine is owned by this Company. There is 1,000,000 shares at
10 cts par. 100,000 shares in Treasury and no indebitedness. I own 600,000 shares
of the issued stock which was boughtin after it was put out; could also deliver
all but about 100,000 shares of the total issue for a reasonable cash price-no lease
and bond will be considered. Several parties have asked for options-but the mine is
open for inspection and proposition to the fellow who will act,

We have lately sampled the mine and the boys at Camp have an assay map
which they can show you. These faces are checked in the mine and are easily placed.

There is anew level lately opened on the 200 that is showing some very rich
ore-map enclosed- In addition to the date they have there 1 have complete surveys
and further sssays here which you can see at any time.

It is only lately that I have decided to maske a deal on the property
realizing that I persobally have not the funds to properly handle it. The title to
mine and mill is perfect as can be shown., Amnmuad work for 1920 performed.

Considerable work was done by the former managsment without a survey and
they got off the ftrack in several places~but our late work has shown ore in most
evey section we have gone after it-pay particular attention to the position of the
50 level if you examine, In my opinion the big 150 West wing is South of the ore
body and the position of the bulk of the féne ore over the 450 shows c¢learly that
it would not be in that sedtion where they formerly run drifts there., Sounth Easterly
work from the erosscut misht pick up the downward extendion there on that 450 lewel.

Enclosed is a report that contains some further data that may be helpful.

As regards the water situation. I think these fellows reporting have overlook
ed a good bet for water at a point about a mile West of the mine, that is now covered
by a townsite located in the Nuiwent wash. Walker in Camp can show you the place and
as you will heve your own ideas about this anyway, I merely mention it as a suggestion.

Sincerely, %’n 2. O;M

Box 152 eno,




